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1. Audit engagement 

By resolution of the ordinary shareholders’ meeting on 2 August 2021 of 

Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar, 

(hereinafter also referred to as “Apollo“ or “Company“) 

we, Grant Thornton AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, have been elected as 

auditor for the financial year 2021/2022. The management appointed us to audit the 

annual financial statements together with the bookkeeping system and the 

management report for the financial year from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 

Pursuant to section 316 paragraph 1 HGB [Handelsgesetzbuch: German 

Commercial Code] our audit is a statutory audit as required by sections 316 et seq. 

HGB. 

Pursuant to section 321 paragraph 4a HGB we confirm that we observed the 

applicable regulations on auditor’s independence in our audit. 

We have prepared the following report on the results of our audit. The long-form 

audit report has been prepared in accordance with section 321 HGB and generally 

accepted standards for preparing long-form audit reports in accordance with IDW 

AuS [IDW Auditing Standard] 450 (revised) (“IDW PS 450 n.F.”) 

Our report is addressed to Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH. 

Execution of our engagement and our responsibility, also in relation to third parties, 

are governed by the General Engagement Terms for Wirtschaftsprüfer and 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften [German Public Auditors and Audit Firms] as of 

1 January 2017 (see Appendix 6). The extent of our liability is determined by 

section 323 paragraph 2 HGB. In relation to third parties number 1 section 2 and 

number 9 of these General Engagement Terms are decisive. 
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2. Basic findings 

2.1. Statement on the assessment of the Company's 

economic situation by the management  

The following statements contained in the management report prepared by the 

Company’s management are from our point of view of particular importance for the 

assessment of the Company’s economic position and future development with its 

material opportunities and risks: 

Economic position and business performance: 

1. Net sales increased by TEUR 22,141 from TEUR 121,129 to TEUR 143,270, 

which was partly due to a moderate increase in sales figures and partly driven 

by an improved product mix 

2. The cost of materials ratio of 84.2% in relation to turnover fell by 1.4% compared 

to the previous year (85.6%). Although the cost of materials increased due to 

higher purchase prices, driven by higher raw material and energy costs, the 

improved product mix contributed significantly to a reduction in the ratio 

3. Personnel expenses rose by TEUR 793 from TEUR 3,748 in the previous year 

to TEUR 4,541. The increase is mainly due to the addition to the provision for 

the company’s pension scheme. The number of employees as of 31 March 2022 

remained unchanged at 53 (previous year: 53) 

4. Current depreciation on fixed assets decreased slightly by KEUR 5. Some 

investment projects were not realized due to the pandemic. The complete 

depreciation of the intangible asset customer base in the amount of KEUR 

13,492 and its asset disposal in the last financial year explains the further 

difference to the previous year 

5. Other operating expenses increased by EUR 1,623,000 from EUR 12,273,000 

in the previous year to EUR 13,896,000. In relation to revenue, expenses fell 

from 10.1% to 9.7% 

6. In the current business year, a net profit of TEUR 2,584 (previous year TEUR -

8,652) was achieved. This is a significant improvement over the previous year's 

result of TEUR -1,156, which was adjusted for special effects 

7. The annual result rose from EUR - 8.6 million by EUR 11.2 million to EUR 2.6 

million. Adjusted for last year's special effects, the annual result rose from EUR 

-1,156 by EUR 3.7 million to EUR 2.6 million 

These key statements on the economic position and on the business performance 

have been sufficiently described in the management report. For further details we 

therefore refer to the management report, which is attached to this report as 

Appendix 4. 
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Future development with its material opportunities and risks 

1. There continues to be a clear trend towards increased demand for all-season 

tyres in the German replacement market, and also as an option in original 

equipment. As one of the leading all-season tyres marketers in Europe, the 

management expects to benefit from the positive demand trend for all-season 

tyres in Germany over the next 2 years 

2. The landscape of the vehicle population will change significantly in the direction 

of alternative drive technologies in the future in view of the desired goals for 

climate and environmental protection. The regulatory environment 

(European/global) also strongly determines tyres development - the focus is on 

abrasion and emissions. The technical development of a modern and at the 

same time ecological tyre is becoming increasingly demanding in order to 

function as a component of a highly complex chassis system and in coordinated 

interaction with highly sensitive safety features such as the tyre pressure control 

system. Here the management sees considerable opportunities to differentiate 

ourselves from budget and low budget imports through innovative tyres 

technology 

3. By increasing investment in a flexible Apollo Vredestein partnership project, the 

management expects to strengthen existing customer relationships and open up 

new sales channels 

4. Further opportunities arise from the distribution of truck tyres in the German 

replacement market. By expanding company’s sales force, the management 

sees good opportunities to better penetrate this market segment and to better 

serve new customers 

5. While the easing measures in the course of combating the pandemic are having, 

or are likely to continue to have, a clearly positive effect on the current and future 

course of business, a risk factor remains with regard to the long-term 

consequences in the course of future mobility behavior in Germany. In addition 

to an emerging home office regulation, the advancing digitalization and 

visualization of business processes and meetings would also have an impact on 

individual transport. A sustained reduction in mileage would have a negative 

impact on the demand for tyres on the German replacement market in the 

consumer tyres sales segment (passenger cars, 4x4s, trucks) 

6. The increase in the cost of basic supplies and the latent inflationary influences 

could lead to a shift in consumer behavior towards the purchase of new tyres or 

even the purchase of budget products 

7. With the ramp-up of global tyres production, the development of raw material 

prices could deteriorate with an impact on earnings.  Should tyres demand in 

Asia, Europe and the NAFTA region gain momentum in the course of the 

financial year, an increase in raw material prices would also be expected 

8. For the 2022/23 financial year, the management expects a positive business 

performance, subject to the aforementioned risk factors. We continue to 

anticipate increasing demand for all-season tyres and see good sales 

opportunities in the diversification of our product portfolio. Overall, the 
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management expects a 5% increase in sales figures for the coming financial year 

with a significantly improved product mix. Against this background, it should be 

possible to increase sales revenues by up to a double-digit percentage. With 

regard to the development of net profit, we expect a significant improvement 

compared to the previous year despite massive increases in raw material prices 

9. There are no discernible risks that could jeopardize the continuation of the 

company as a going concern 

These key statements on opportunities and risks of the future development of the 

Company have been sufficiently described in the management report. For further 

details we therefore refer to the management report, which is attached to this report 

as Appendix 4. 

Summarized assessment 

On the basis of the assessment of the economic position of the Company which 

we have been able to derive from the knowledge obtained in our audit of the an-

nual financial statements and the management report, we have come to the as-

sessment that the management's presentation and assessment of the position of 

the Company, in particular regarding the going concern and the future develop-

ment of the Company with its material opportunities and risks reflected on the an-

nual financial statements and in the management report is appropriate. 
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3. Reproduction of the auditor’s 
report 

On the basis of the final result of our audit, we have issued the independent audi-

tor’s report as reproduced below: 

 

 

The following repetition of the auditor’s report in English language is for 

translation purposes only: 

Independent Auditor’s Report  

To the Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar 

Audit Opinions 

We have audited the annual financial statements of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, 

Vallendar, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2022, and the 

statement of profit and loss for the financial year from 1 April 2021 to 

31 March 2022, and notes to the financial statements, including the presentation of 

the recognition and measurement policies. In addition, we have audited the 

management report of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar, for the financial 

year from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. In accordance with the German legal 

requirements, we have not audited the content of the statement on corporate 

governance pursuant to section 289f paragraph 4 HGB [Handelsgesetzbuch: 

German Commercial Code] (disclosures on the quota for women on executive 

boards). 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in the audit,  

● the accompanying annual financial statements comply, in all material respects, 

with the requirements of German commercial law applicable to business 

corporations and give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial 

position of the Company as at 31 March 2022 and of its financial performance for 

the financial year from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 in compliance with German 

Legally Required Accounting Principles, and 

● the accompanying management report as a whole provides an appropriate view 

of the Company’s position. In all material respects, this management report is 

consistent with the annual financial statements, complies with German legal 

requirements and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of future 

development. Our audit opinion on the management report does not cover the 

content of the statement on corporate governance referred to above. 

Pursuant to section 322 paragraph 3 sentence 1 HGB, we declare that our audit has 

not led to any reservations relating to the legal compliance of the annual financial 

statements and of the management report. 

  
Reproduction  

of the auditor’s report 
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Basis for the Audit Opinions 

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements and of the management 

report in accordance with section 317 HGB and in compliance with German 

Generally Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits promulgated by the 

Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW). Our 

responsibilities under those requirements and principles are further described in the 

“Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Annual Financial Statements and of 

the Management Report” section of our auditor’s report. We are independent of the 

Company in accordance with the requirements of German commercial and 

professional law, and we have fulfilled our other German professional 

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 

evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

audit opinions on the annual financial statements and on the management report. 

Responsibilities of the Executive Directors and the Supervisory Board 

for the Annual Financial Statements and the Management Report  

The executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the annual financial 

statements that comply, in all material respects, with the requirements of German 

commercial law applicable to business corporations and that the annual financial 

statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and 

financial performance of the Company in compliance with German Legally Required 

Accounting Principles. In addition, the executive directors are responsible for such 

internal control as they, in accordance with German Legally Required Accounting 

Principles, have determined necessary to enable the preparation of annual financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the annual financial statements, the executive directors are responsible 

for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. They also have 

the responsibility for disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern. In 

addition, they are responsible for financial reporting based on the going concern 

basis of accounting, provided no actual or legal circumstances conflict therewith.  

Furthermore, the executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the 

management report that as a whole provides an appropriate view of the Company’s 

position and is, in all material respects, consistent with the annual financial 

statements, complies with German legal requirements, and appropriately presents 

the opportunities and risks of future development. In addition, the executive 

directors are responsible for such arrangements and measures (systems) as they 

have considered necessary to enable the preparation of a management report that 

is in accordance with the applicable German legal requirements, and to be able to 

provide sufficient appropriate evidence for the assertions in the management report.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Annual Financial 

Statements and of the Management Report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual 

financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due 

to fraud or error, and whether the management report as a whole provides an 
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appropriate view of the Company’s position and, in all material respects, is 

consistent with the annual financial statements and the knowledge obtained in the 

audit, complies with the German legal requirements and appropriately presents the 

opportunities and risks of future development, as well as to issue an auditor’s report 

that includes our audit opinions on the annual financial statements and on the 

management report.  

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with section 317 HGB and in compliance with 

German Generally Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits promulgated 

by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) will always detect a material 

misstatement. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these annual 

financial statements and this management report. 

We exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 

throughout the audit. We also:  

● Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the annual financial 

statements and of the management report, whether due to fraud or error, design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinions. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 

intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. 

● Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit of the annual 

financial statements and of arrangements and measures (systems) relevant to 

the audit of the management report in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an audit 

opinion on the effectiveness of these systems of the Company.  

● Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used by the executive 

directors and the reasonableness of estimates made by the executive directors 

and related disclosures. 

● Conclude on the appropriateness of the executive directors’ use of the going 

concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether 

a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 

significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 

conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in 

the auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the annual financial statements 

and in the management report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 

our respective audit opinions. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 

obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or 

conditions may cause the Company to cease to be able to continue as a going 

concern.  

● Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the annual financial 

statements, including the disclosures, and whether the annual financial 
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statements present the underlying transactions and events in a manner that the 

annual financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, 

financial position and financial performance of the Company in compliance with 

German Legally Required Accounting Principles.  

● Evaluate the consistency of the management report with the annual financial 

statements, its conformity with German law, and the view of the Company’s 

position it provides. 

● Perform audit procedures on the prospective information presented by the 

executive directors in the management report. On the basis of sufficient 

appropriate audit evidence we evaluate, in particular, the significant assumptions 

used by the executive directors as a basis for the prospective information, and 

evaluate the proper derivation of the prospective information from these 

assumptions. We do not express a separate audit opinion on the prospective 

information and on the assumptions used as a basis. There is a substantial 

unavoidable risk that future events will differ materially from the prospective 

information. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 

including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 

audit. 

 

Frankfurt am Main, 31 May 2022 

Grant Thornton AG  

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 

 

Maximilian Meyer zu Schwabedissen Markus Selk 

Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[German Public Auditor] 

Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[German Public Auditor] 

 

On publication or further submission of the annual financial statements and/or the 

management report in a form other than that audited by us (including translations 

into other languages), a further statement will be required from us if our auditor’s 

report is cited or reference is made to our audit; we refer hereby in particular to 

section 328 HGB. 
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4. Subject, nature and extent of 
the audit 

4.1. Subject of the audit 

Subject of our audit were the annual financial statements of Apollo Tyres (Germany) 

GmbH – which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2022, the statement of 

profit and loss for the financial year from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, and the 

notes to the annual financial statements, including the presentation of the 

recognition and measurement policies – together with the bookkeeping system and 

the management report of the Company for the financial year from 1 April 2021 to 

31 March 2022. 

The annual financial statements and the management report have been prepared 

on the basis of the German commercial law applicable to business corporations 

including the relevant regulations of the GmbHG [Gesetz betreffend die 

Gesellschaften mit beschränkter Haftung: German Limited Liability Company Act]. 

Regarding the responsibilities of the management of the Company related to the 

preparation of the annual financial statements and the management report we refer 

to the explanations given in our auditor‘s report which is reproduced in section 3 of 

this report. The responsibility of the management also comprises responsibility for 

the Company’s bookkeeping. 

Our objective is to assess the annual financial statements including the bookkeeping 

and the management report as well as the disclosures made within the course of an 

audit performed in compliance with German Generally Accepted Standards for 

Financial Statement Audits. Our respective responsibilities are explained in the 

section “Audit opinions“ and in the section “Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 

the annual financial statements and of the management report“ of our auditor’s 

report. 

The audit of compliance with other regulations is only relevant to the audit of 

financial statements insofar as these regulations normally have an impact on the 

annual financial statements or the management report.  

According to section 317 paragraph 4a HGB, an examination as to whether the 

ability of the Company as a going concern or whether the effectiveness and 

efficiency of the Company’s management can be guaranteed is not required to be 

included in the audit.  

4.2. Nature and extent of the audit 

We conducted our audit in accordance with section 317 HGB and in compliance 

with German Generally Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits prom-

ulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer in Deutschland e.V. [Institute of Public 

Auditors in Germany] (IDW).  
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Regarding the objectives of our audit and the essential principles of conducting 

our audit we refer to the explanations given in the section “Auditor’s responsibili-

ties for the audit of the annual financial statements and of the management report“ 

of our auditor’s report. 

The audit was planned and performed by taking a risk-oriented approach. Based 

on this approach, we derived the nature and extent of the audit procedures to be 

performed from several criteria. 

Within our risk-oriented approach we assessed the risk of material misstatements 

in the accounting due to fraud and error (= misstatement risk). The assessment of 

these risks was based on an analysis of the environment of the Company (in par-

ticular industry specific factors) and management representations on significant 

corporate aims and strategies and on business risks (client specific factors). Fur-

thermore, our preliminary assessment of the Company’s position and the general 

assessment of the accounting-related internal control system were considered in 

our risk assessment. 

Based on the risk assessment, we determined the following critical assertions and 

matters: 

● Recognition and existence if reported revenues  

● Existence, accuracy and valuation of trade receivables 

● Existence and valuation of inventory 

Our audit plan determining nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures was 

designed to address these critical assertions and matters. Within this, both tests of 

controls of the internal control system – when relying on the effectiveness of the 

internal control system in order to determine substantive audit procedures or when 

required – and substantive audit procedures including tests of detail and analytical 

procedures have been performed. Both tests of controls and tests of detail were 

performed alternatively on the basis of testing every item, audit sampling or the 

selection of specific items. 

Starting point for our audit were the annual financial statements and the manage-

ment report for the prior financial year from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021, on 

which we issued unqualified audit opinions and which were approved by the 

shareholders' meeting on 2 August 2021. 

With regard to the opening balances we have examined whether they have been 

correctly brought forward from the previous financial year‘s annual financial state-

ments.  

As part of our tests of details of trade receivables we obtained confirmations of 

balances from customers. The selection of the items to be tested was based on 

our risk assessment, the evaluation of the accounting-related internal control sys-

tem as well as the nature and extent of the transactions subject to audit, using au-

dit sampling. 

Within our audit of bank balances and liabilities as well as other provisions we 

have obtained confirmations on bank deposits, claims and obligations from credit 

institutions and external legal counsels of the company.  



  
 
4 Subject, nature and extent of the audit 
 

   

Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH – 2021/33249   11 

 

[Note: This document is a convenience translation of the German original. 

The original German language document is the authoritative version.] 
 

In auditing the tax provisions and tax claims we have obtained confirmations on 

tax liabilities, tax deposits and other tax cases from tax consultant of the company. 

In assessing the measurement of the provisions for pension we used the results of 

the actuarial report issued by an independent expert as commissioned by the 

Company. 

We performed our audit work with interruptions from February 2022 to 

31 May 2022. 

The management and named contact persons provided us with all explanations 

and supporting documents requested. The management confirmed in writing the 

completeness of the annual financial statements and the management report pre-

sented to us. 
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5. Findings and explanations on 
the financial reporting 

5.1. Compliance of the financial reporting  

5.1.1. Bookkeeping and other audited documents 

The Company’s books and records are maintained in a proper manner.  

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in the audit, the bookkeeping 

and the other audited documents comply, in all material respects, with the statu-

tory provisions including supplementary provisions of the articles of association 

and with the German Legally Required Accounting Principles throughout the re-

porting period; the information drawn from the other audited documents are, in all 

material respects, properly reflected in the books and records, the annual financial 

statements and the management report. 

5.1.2. Annual financial statements 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, the annual fi-

nancial statements of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH for the financial year from 

1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 attached to this report as Appendix 1 to Appendix 3 

comply, in all material respects, with the requirements of German commercial law 

applicable to business corporations in terms of section 264a HGB including appli-

cable regulations of the GmbHG. 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit 

● the balance sheet and the statement of profit and loss were duly derived from 

the books and records and from the further audited documents,  

● in all material respects, the legal requirements regarding classifications, recog-

nition and measurement have been observed, and 

● in all material respects, the disclosures made in the notes to the financial state-

ments are complete and accurate. 

5.1.3. Management report 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, the manage-

ment report of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH for the financial year from 

1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 attached to this report as Appendix 4 complies, in 

all material respects, with the legal requirements. 

Regarding further details of our audit opinion on the management report we refer 

to the explanations given in the section “Audit opinions“ of our auditor‘s report. 
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5.2. Overall financial statements presentation 

5.2.1. Statement on the overall financial statements presentation 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, the annual fi-

nancial statements of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, audited by us and attached 

to this report as Appendix 1 to Appendix 3, give a true and fair view of its assets, 

liabilities, financial position as at 31 March 2022 and of its financial performance 

for the financial year from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 in compliance with Ger-

man Legally Required Accounting Principles. 

5.2.2. Valuation principles and transactions with a significant impact 

5.2.2.1. Material valuation principles 

The recognition and measurement methods and further material valuation princi-

ples are presented in Appendix 3. Compared with the prior year, no changes of 

recognition and measurement methods were made. 

5.2.2.2. Transactions with significant impact 

Transactions not included in the balance sheet (off-balance-sheet transactions) 

with significant impact on the overall presentation of the annual financial state-

ments are presented in the notes to the annual financial statements (Appendix 3). 

In our assessment, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, further 

transactions with significant impact did not occur.  
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6. Concluding remarks 

Key audit partner in terms of the German Professional Statute for German public 

accountants and German sworn auditors (Berufssatzung WP/vBP) are WP Markus 

Selk – being primarily responsible for the engagement (engagement partner) – 

and WP Maximilian Meyer zu Schwabedissen as additionally responsible key audit 

partner. 

We provide this report concerning the audit of the annual financial statements and 

the management report of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar, for the finan-

cial year from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 in accordance with the legal require-

ments and the generally accepted standards for preparing long-form audit reports 

(IDW AuS 450 (revised)).  

The auditor’s report issued by us is repeated in section 3 of this report. 

 

Frankfurt am Main, 31 May 2022 

 

Grant Thornton AG 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 

 

 

 

Maximilian Meyer zu Schwabedissen Markus Selk 

Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[German Public Auditor] 

Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[German Public Auditor] 
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Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar/Germany

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2022

ASSETS 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

EUR EUR EUR EUR

A. Fixed assets A. Equity

I. Intangible fixed assets I. Subscribed Capital 512.000,00 512.000,00

Software 163,32 489,99

II. Capital reserves 2.080.957,96 2.080.957,96

II. Tangible fixed assets

Operating and office equipment 323.150,69 347.946,09 III. Net retained profits 34.158.577,25 31.574.197,69

36.751.535,21 34.167.155,65

III. Long-term financial assets

Shares in affiliated companies 12,84 12,84 B. Provisions

323.326,85 348.448,92 1. Provisions for pensions 8.988.925,00 8.050.515,00

2. Tax provisions 1.363.007,85 569.520,20

B. Umlaufvermögen 3. Other provisions 4.565.685,28 3.010.148,30

14.917.618,13 11.630.183,50

I. Inventories

Finished goods 946.370,83 1.175.751,70 C. Liabilities

1. Trade payables 586.056,51 497.768,12

II. Receivables and other assets 2. Other payables 3.465.094,15 3.531.950,50

1. Trade receivables 19.039.675,35 14.411.586,50 - due to taxes EUR 2.650.674,57

2. Receivables from affiliated companies 5.654.378,22 7.273.551,44   (py: kEUR 1.405)

3. Receivables from shareholders 26.112.198,03 24.313.520,88 - due to social Security  EUR 5.881,93

4. Other assets 349.473,01 507.603,16   (py: kEUR 10)

51.155.724,61 46.506.261,98 4.051.150,66 4.029.718,62

III. Cash-in-hand and bank balances 1.801.980,94 516.972,27

53.904.076,38 48.198.985,95

C. Prepaid expenses 4.595,77 44.547,90

D. Deferred tax assets 1.488.305,00 1.235.075,00

55.720.304,00 49.827.057,77 55.720.304,00 49.827.057,77

[Note: This document is a convenience translation of the German original.

The original German language document is the authoritative version.]
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Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar

Income Statement for the Financial Year 2021/2022

31.03.2022 31.03.2021

1. Sales revenues 143.269.854,90 121.128.698,24

2. Other operating income 31.087,85 340.221,81

3. Cost of materials 120.649.616,36 103.675.975,93

4. Personnel expenses

a) Wages and salaries 3.301.636,75 2.996.924,94

b) Social security and post-employment costs

as well as other employee benefits 1.239.032,55 751.550,10

- of which from post-employment costs EUR 358.086,19 (i. py. kEUR 275)

5. Amortisation of and write-downs on tangible fixed assets,

depreciation and write-downs on tangible fixed assets 68.046,83 13.565.627,77

6. Other operating expenses 13.896.290,33 12.273.353,49

7. Other interest and similar income 368.822,46 348.472,29

- of which from related companies EUR 348.472,29 (py: kEUR 250)

8. Other interest and similar expenses 734.877,00 712.677,00

- of which from interest expense of pension provisions EUR 712.677 (py: kEUR 758)

9. Result before tax 3.780.265,39 -12.158.716,89

10. Taxes on income -1.195.885,83 3.506.689,00

- of which from deferred tax EUR 4.082.217 (py: kEUR 1.412)

11. Net income (loss) for the financial year 2.584.379,56 -8.652.027,89 

12. Retained profits brought forward from prior year 31.574.197,69 40.226.225,58

13. Extraordinary effect from accretion 0,00 0,00

14. Net retained profits 34.158.577,25 31.574.197,69

[Note: This document is a convenience translation of the German original.

The original German language document is the authoritative version.]
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Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar 

Notes to the annual financial statements 

For the financial year 20212/2022 

 

 

General Notes  

(1) General information 

Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH (formerly Apollo Vredestin GmbH), headquartered in 

Vallendar, Germany, is registered under HRB 1263 at the District Court Koblenz. 

The annual financial statements were prepared as of 31 March 2021 according to the 

provisions of the German Commercial Code (HGB) and the German Law on Limited Liability 

Companies (GmbHG). The overall cost method was retained for the income statement. 

Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH is a large corporation pursuant to § 267 para. 3 of the German 

Commercial Code (HGB).  

 

(2) Accounting and Valuation Methods 

Fixed assets are valued at acquisition cost less scheduled depreciation. Scheduled 

amortization of intangible assets and depreciation of tangible assets is carried out on a straight-

line basis over the normal useful life.  

Assets with an individual value of up to EUR 250.00, which were acquired or manufactured 

after 31 December 2007, are fully depreciated in the year of acquisition. Low value assets with 

acquisition costs between EUR 250.00 and EUR 1,000.00 are capitalized within a compound 

item in compliance with section 6 para. 2a German Income Tax law (EStG) in the year of 

acquisition. The compound item of a financial year is depreciated over the year of its formation 

and the following four financial years by one-fifth. 

When the book value of fixed assets is higher than their fair value at the balance sheet date, 

an impairment adjustment is performed. If the reasons for impairment adjustment recognized 

in previous financial years is no longer exist, the impairment are reversed. 
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Inventories are valued at average acquisition cost or lower fair value as of the balance sheet 

date. Inventory risks are taken into account by making appropriate deductions. 

Receivables and other assets are generally stated at their nominal value. Identifiable risks are 

taken into account through specific valuation allowances. 

Regarding the trade receivables existing as of the balance sheet date, the company has 

concluded a factoring agreement and thereby sold receivables for the purpose of improving 

the liquidity as of the balance sheet date. 

Balance of bank and cash on hand are stated at their nominal value. 

Prepayments for insurance shown under prepaid expenses are reversed during the year 

according to their maturities. 

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations are calculated using actuarial methods 

according to the projected unit credit method using the "2018 G mortality tables" by Prof. Dr. 

Klaus Heubeck. The discounting was based on the average market interest rate of 1.81% 

(previous year: 2.19%) p.a. prescribed by the Deutsche Bundesbank for a flat-rate assumed 

remaining term of 15 years. 

Adequate provisions were set up for all identifiable risks and contingent liabilities according to 

the settlement value and maturity date. 

Liabilities are stated at the settlement value. 

Deferred taxes are calculated on temporary differences between the commercial and tax 

valuations of assets and liabilities. The company not only includes the differences from its own 

balance sheet items, but also those that exist in partnerships in which the company is a 

shareholder. Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of the company's combined income 

tax rate of currently 30.0% (previous year: 30%). The combined income tax rate includes 

corporate income tax, solidarity surcharge and trade tax. 

The amount blocked from distribution according to § 253 para. 6 sentence 2 HGB amounts to 

TEUR 764 (previous year TEUR 1,001) and resulted from the recognition of the pension 

provision according to the average market interest rate of the past 10 years (in contrast to 7 

years). The 7-year average interest rate is 1.35% (previous year: 1.51%).  
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Notes to the balance sheet  

(3) Fixed assets 

The presentation of the development of fixed assets based on the total acquisition costs is 

shown in the appendix to the notes (fixed asset movement schedule).  

 

(4)  Financial assets 

Financial assets relate on the one hand to a contribution (0.1%) to the share capital of 

Vredestein Polska Sp.zo.o. (PLN 50) in the amount of EUR 12.84. This company was founded 

on 1 April 2007 with a share capital of PLN 50,000 (EUR 15,000).  

 

(5)  Receivables and other assets 

All receivables and other assets are due within one year. 

Trade receivables amount to TEUR 19,040 (previous year TEUR 14,412). 

As in the previous year, receivables from affiliated companies in the amount of TEUR 5,654 

(previous year TEUR 7,274) relate to trade receivables. 

As in the previous year, the receivables from the shareholder in the amount of TEUR 26,112 

(previous year TEUR 24,314) are other receivables. These result from cash pool payments to 

the Dutch parent company Apollo Tyres (NL) B.V. 

 

 (6) Prepaid expenses  

Prepaid expenses relate to payments made in connection with annual services to insurance 

companies.  
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(7) Subscribed capital 

The subscribed capital of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH amounted to TEUR 512 as of 31 

March 2022 and is fully paid up (previous year: TEUR 512).  

 

(8) Provisions  

The pension obligations are valued according to actuarial principles using the so-called 

"projected unit credit method" (PUC method). The 2018 G mortality tables by Prof. Dr Klaus 

Heubeck, Cologne, were used as the biometric basis for calculation. The valuation is based 

on the following assumptions: 

Annual interest rate :     1.81 % (prev. year 2.19%) 

Expected annual salary increase rate:  3.00% (prev. year 3.00%) 

Expected annual pension trend:   2.00 % (prev. year 1.75%) 

The interest rate for the discounting was set at the average market interest rate of the last ten 

years according to the Deutsche Bundesbank (Federal Bank of Germany), which results from 

an assumed term of 15 years. 

The main items of other provisions are provisions for customer bonuses, provisions for 

marketing and provisions for personnel expenses. Other provisions consist of the following: 

 31.03.2022 
TEUR 

31.03.2021 
TEUR 

Provisions for customer bonuses 3.684 2.104 

Provisions for marketing 86 126 

Provions for personal expenses 418 390 

Provision for freight costs 251 168 

Miscellaneous provisions 127 222 

Total 4.566 3.010 
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(9) Liabilities 

The composition of liabilities by maturity is shown in the table below (the previous year's figures 

are given in brackets): 

  Of which with a remaining term of 

 Total amount of 

liabilities 

TEUR 

Up to one 

year 

TEUR 

One to 

five years 

TEUR 

More 

than five 

years 

TEUR 

Trade payables 586 

(498) 

586 

(498) 

0 0 

Other liabilities 3.465 

(3.532) 

3.465 

(3.532) 

0 0 

Total 4.051 
(4.030) 

4.051 
(4.030) 

0 0 

 

(10) Contingent liabilities 

The total amount of contingent liabilities is EUR 15 million (previous year: EUR 15 million). As 

part of the financing of the group of companies, Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH has issued a 

guarantee in favour of Apollo Tyres (NL) B.V. together with another affiliated company. 

Due to the positive bank balance as at 31 March 2022, there are no guarantee obligations as 

at the reporting date (previous year: EUR 0). According to the financing agreement, the 

utilisation of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH is limited to the balance sheet equity of the 

company. 

 

 (11) Other financial obligations 

The total amount of the other financial obligation is: 

TEUR < 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years 3-5 years 

Rental and leasing 

rates 

836 105  14 0 
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(12)  Notes to the profit and loss account 

Net sales were generated domestically and are made up as follows: 

TEUR Financial year 2021/22 Financial year 2020/21 

Automobile tires 108.856 99.083 

Other tyres 34.414 22.046 

Net proceeds 143.270 121.129 

 

 

Other operating income includes the reimbursement of costs for damaged goods deliveries 

by our logistics service provider, as well as the charging of special transport services to our 

customers in the amount of TEUR 31 (previous year TEUR 340). 

The other operating expenses result from: 

TEUR  Financial year 2021/22 Financial year 2020/21 

Marketing & Advertising 4.712 4.589 

Freight costs 5.129 4.002 

Fair & promotion 1.321 1.243 

Group allocations 753 599 

Rental 621 592 

Travel & entertainment 
expenses 

528 417 

Maintenance expenses 30 375 

Legal & consulting costs 94 226 

Bad debt expenses 60 0 

Other expenses 648 230 

Total 13.896 12.273 

 

(13) Other Disclosures 

Deferred tax assets result mainly from differences between the commercial balance sheet 

value (EUR 8,989,000) and the tax balance sheet value of pension provisions (                         

EUR 4,114,000). In total, this results in an excess of deferred tax assets in the amount of                 

EUR 1,488,000. 

Deferred tax liabilities did not arise in the past financial year from valuations that deviated 

from tax law.   

The valuation of deferred taxes was based on a tax rate of 30.0% (previous year: 30.0%). 
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The Company employed an average of 49 (prev. year 48) employees during the financial year 

from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 

 

(14)  Organs of the Company 

Managing Director: 

Mr Tobias Morbitzer, Director, Frankfurt am Main  

Mr Rakesh Dewan, Director, Amsterdam  

With regard to the disclosures pursuant to § 285 No.9a HGB, use is made of the protective 

clause pursuant to § 286 (4) HGB, as only Mr Tobias Morbitzer received remuneration from 

the company in the financial year. 

The managing directors represent the company jointly or a managing director together with the 

authorized signatory.   

 

(15) Group affiliation 

The company has been part of the Apollo Tyres Group since May 2009. As the parent 

company, Apollo Tyres Ltd, Gurugram, Haryana - India, prepares consolidated financial 

statements (largest group of companies) in which Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH is included. 

These can be filed with the Registrar of Companies, Kerala under the Companies Act. 1956 

(No. 1 of 1956). 

Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar is included in the consolidated financial statements 

of Apollo Tyres (NL) B.V., Enschede (Netherlands) (smallest group of companies). The 

consolidated financial statements of Apollo Tyres (NL) B.V., Enschede (Netherlands) are 

published on the Dutch online portal "Dutch Chamber of Commerce" and can be viewed there 

under the registration number 34223268.  

(16) Auditor's fee 

In accordance with § 285 No. 17 HGB, the auditor's fee is not disclosed, as this information is 

provided in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
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17) Appropriation of earnings 

The management proposes to carry forward the balance sheet profit of EUR 34.2 million to 

new account. 

 

18) Supplementary report 

No events of particular significance occurred after the end of the financial year that are not 

reflected in either the income statement or the balance sheet. 

 

Vallendar, 25 May 2022 

 

 

 

 

-----------------------------------------------------         ----------------------------------------------------- 

                 Tobias Morbitzer                                                  Rakesh Dewan    
Director                                                     Director 



Appendix to Notes

as of additions disposals as of as of additions disposals as of as of as of

1 April 2021 31 March 2022 1 April 2021 31 March 2022 31 March 2022 31.03.2021

€ € € € € € € € € €

I. Intangible assets

Concessions acquired against payment, commercial

Property rights and similar rights and assets

and licenses to such rights and assets 19.585,70 0,00 18.605,70 980,00 19.095,71 326,67 18.605,70 816,68 163,32 489,99

II. Tangible fixed assets

Operating and office equipment 1.006.653,76 42.924,76 101.478,51 948.100,01 658.707,67 67.720,16 101.478,51 624.949,32 323.150,69 347.946,09

III. Long-term financial assets

Shares in affiliated companies 12,84 0,00 0,00 12,84 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 12,84 12,84

1.026.252,30 42.924,76 120.084,21 949.092,85 677.803,38 68.046,83 120.084,21 625.766,00 323.326,85 348.448,92

[Note: This document is a convenience translation of the German original.

The original German language document is the authoritative version.]

Apollo Vredestein GmbH

Development of fixed assets

acquisition costs accumulated depreciation book values
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Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar 

Management report for the financial year 2021/2022  

 

A. Company Fundamentals 

1. Company structure 

Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH (formerly Apollo Vredestein GmbH), based in Vallendar, Germany, 

is a wholly owned subsidiary of Apollo Tyres (NL) B.V., Enschede, The Netherlands, which in turn 

is a consolidated subsidiary of Apollo Tyres Limited, Gurgaon, India. 

2. Business model 

Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar, Germany, is primarily active in the sale of passenger car 

tyres in the replacement business (summer, all-season and winter tyres), with net sales of EUR 

143.3 million in the financial year 2021/22. 

Other activities relate to the sale of agricultural and industrial tyres, tyres for light trucks, SUVs and 

truck tyres. 

Apollo Tyres mainly supplies tyre dealers and wholesalers in the course of the replacement 

business. The customer structure has not changed significantly compared to previous years. Sales 

are mainly generated in Germany, while tyres are imported from the parent company Apollo Tyres 

(NL) B.V., Enschede/Netherlands, as well as from the Hungarian production facility in 

Gyöngyöshalász. 

 

 

B.  Industry report 

1. Overall economic and industry development 

After economic output grew again last summer despite increasing supply and material bottlenecks, 

the recovery of the German economy was slowed down by the fourth Corona wave and renewed 

tightening of Corona protection measures at the end of the year. 

The German economy increasingly recovered from the Corona crisis in 2021, but value added in 

the manufacturing sector shrank as a result of supply bottlenecks for important intermediate 

products. Gross domestic product increased by 2.9% in 2021. The overall economic recovery was 

not driven by a dynamic development of corporate investment or exports, but rather by private 
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consumer spending. (IFO Economic Forecast Autumn 2021: Supply bottlenecks in industry...) 

These were supported, among other things, by the easing of the Corona crisis and the 

accompanying gradual normalization of consumption possibilities, as well as by the progress in 

vaccination and the favorable income and employment prospects. 

In contrast, the inflation rate has increased significantly since the beginning of the year and reached 

3.9% in August 2021, the highest value since 1993. 

Another decisive factor for the industry's development was the increase in energy prices compared 

to the previous year, which forced the tyre industry to pass on price increases to the end consumer 

in the course of price adjustment measures. 

Given the general economic conditions, we were able to perceive an upward trend in the 2021/2022 

financial year. Both the notable improvement in the product mix for passenger car tyres and a 

significant increase in sales figures for other tyres led to an improvement in the overall business 

development and ultimately to a substantial increase in turnover and earnings.   

According to the Federal Motor Transport Authority (KBA), the vehicle population increased by 1.3% 

to 67.7 million vehicles compared to the previous year's reporting date. 

 Passenger car Trucks Motorbikes Other Total 

2022 48.540.878 3.550.814 4.780.854 10.865.481 67.738.027 

2021 48.248.584 3.410.280 4.661.561 10.567.595 66.888.020 

Source: Kraftfahrtbundesamt (Fahrzeugbestand zum 1. Januar 2022) 

According to the BRV, the market situation of the tyre replacement business improved slightly in 

Germany in 2021 with total sales of 48.4 million tyres. This means that around 1 million more tyres 

were sold in the sell-out segment ("trade to end consumers"), resulting in an average increase of 

around 2 percent for all product segments. However, it remains to be noted that the pre-Corona 

level has not yet been reached. Compared to 2019, volume sales in the market as a whole are still 

down by around 9 per cent (BRV Tyre Replacement Business 2021 in Germany p.1). 

In line with the positive trend, the sell-in (industry to trade) sales figures also developed. According 

to ETRMA data, 4.7% more tyres were sold in the passenger car segment than in the previous year. 

The all-season tyres segment benefited the most, recording the highest growth rate of 15.1% 

compared to the previous year.  Also in the 4X4/off-road tyre segment, sell-in sales figures increased 

by 9.2% and in the new truck tyre segment by 8.9% compared to 2020 (BRV Catch-up process with 

setbacks: Pre-runs industry balance of the year 2021 p.1). 
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The German replacement business has recovered slightly in volume sales in 2021 compared to the 

previous year, without reaching the pre-Corona level. According to the Federal Association of Tyre 

Dealers and Vulcanisers (BRV), the overall market is still down by around 9% compared to the 

volume sales in 2019. (Tyre replacement business 2021 in Germany: volume sales slightly 

increased, but still below the pre-Corona level, good average results with widespread). 

Although there were no serious lockdown phases to contain the pandemic in 2021, the overall 

environment, especially with regard to lower average annual mileage and significantly lower new 

car registrations, prevented a stronger recovery effect on the car tyres market. According to the 

internet comparison portal Check24, the average annual car mileage fell by 1.5 percent compared 

to 2020, which is equivalent to a 4 percent drop compared to 2019. 

The hoped-for upward trend in the most important market segment of consumer tyres was 

significantly lower than expected at around 2%.  With around 82 (previous year 83) percent of unit 

sales, the consumer tyres segment, consisting of the product groups passenger car/off-road (4x4) 

and light truck tyres, represents the largest sales volume in the 2021 tyres replacement market.    

 

2. Business development 

Contrary to the general trend, we were able to achieve a significant increase in sales figures with 

the Vredestein brand compared to 2020. The all-season tyres segment played a decisive role in 

this. Unfortunately, this increase was at the expense of summer tyres, which were significantly below 

the previous year's level. 

The Apollo brand lost sales volume compared to the previous year due to repositioning measures 

and a new distribution strategy. 

Although the third quarter was again characterized by a Corona wave, we were nevertheless able 

to record a positive winter conversion business and corresponding increases in sales and turnover 

in the winter segment.  

In the truck tyre product segment, just under 2.8 million units were sold in 2021, which corresponds 

to a sales increase of 4.6 percent compared to the previous year. Sales of new tyres, which are 

relevant for us, fell by 1.7 per cent and thus counteracted our expansion expectations in a highly 

competitive market environment. The increased transport volume with a 3-4 per cent rise in transport 

performance is reflected here in the tyre replacement demand. Compared to the market for 

passenger cars, there was also a good development in original equipment for commercial vehicles, 

which in part led to delivery problems in the replacement market because not all production 

capacities were fully available again due to the pandemic. 
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In line with the general increase in sales, we also saw a clear positive trend in the truck tyre product 

segment in the course of business and see good results in the plan to establish the Apollo brand on 

the German replacement market in the long term. 

In the agricultural sector, we also benefited from the very good environment in the agricultural 

machinery industry. According to the industry association VDMA, agricultural machinery 

manufacturers in Germany as a production location were able to increase their sales to a record 

level of 16% to around € 10.5 billion, which also enabled us to significantly increase our sales figures 

in this segment. Nevertheless, we noticed difficulties in availability associated with delivery and 

logistics bottlenecks, particularly in the agricultural sector.    

While a consolidation/specialisation process was completed at the Dutch parent plant in Enschede, 

the capacity of the Hungarian plant in Gyöngyöshalász was further expanded. 

 

3. Financial positionProfit position 

Net sales increased by EUR 22,141,000 from EUR 121,129,000 to EUR 143,270,000, which was 

partly due to a moderate increase in sales figures and partly driven by an improved product mix. 

Towards the middle of the year, we were able to report consistently good demand for passenger car 

tyres. In particular, demand for all-season tyres and especially for UHP/UUHP (ultra-high 

performance) tyres contributed substantially to improved earnings.   

The product mix in the passenger car winter tyre segment also improved slightly, and higher sales 

figures were achieved. 

Sales volumes in the summer tyre segment fell significantly short of the previous year's level, 

although more UHP/UUHP (ultra-high performance) tyres were sold here as well. 

Finally, the increased OHT sales figures also contributed to an overall better earnings situation. 

Net sales are distributed across the following product categories: 

Car tyres     EUR 108.8 million (previous year EUR 99.1 million) 

Other tyres     EUR 34.4 million (previous year EUR 22.0 million) 

The sales figures in the agricultural and industrial tyre division could be significantly expanded in 

both areas, the original equipment (OE) and the tyre replacement business. In addition to the 

expansion of key customers, the sales figures were also increased in the wide range. 
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We were able to significantly expand the truck tyre market segment in the financial year. We see 

good opportunities to further establish and expand the Apollo brand in this market segment. 

Other operating income fell significantly by EUR 309,000 from EUR 340,000 in the previous year to 

EUR 31,000. This is because in the previous year reversal effect of allowances for bad debts in the 

amount of EUR 340,000 came into effect. 

The cost of materials ratio of 84.2% in relation to turnover fell by 1.4% compared to the previous 

year (85.6%). Although the cost of materials increased due to higher purchase prices, driven by 

higher raw material and energy costs, the improved product mix contributed significantly to a 

reduction in the ratio. 

Personnel expenses rose by EUR 793,000 from EUR 3,748,000 in the previous year to                   

EUR 4,541,000. The increase is mainly due to the addition to the provision for the company’s 

pension scheme. The number of employees as of 31 March 2022 remained unchanged at 53 

(previous year: 53). 

Current depreciation on fixed assets decreased slightly by KEUR 5. Some investment projects were 

not realized due to the pandemic. The complete depreciation of the intangible asset customer base 

in the amount of KEUR 13,492 and its asset disposal in the last financial year explains the further 

difference to the previous year. 

Other operating expenses increased by EUR 1,623,000 from EUR 12,273,000 in the previous year 

to EUR 13,896,000. In relation to revenue, expenses fell from 10.1% to 9.7%. 

Other operating expenses consist of expenses in connection with marketing measures TEUR 4,712 

(previous year TEUR 4,589), freight costs TEUR 5,129 (previous year TEUR 4,002), expenses for 

trade fairs and promotion TEUR 1,321 (previous year TEUR 1,243), group levies TEUR 753 

(previous year TEUR 599), rents TEUR 621 (previous year TEUR 592), travel and entertainment 

expenses TEUR 528 (previous year TEUR 417), maintenance TEUR 599), rent TEUR 621 (prev. 

year TEUR 592), travel and entertainment expenses TEUR 528 (prev. year TEUR 417), 

maintenance TEUR 30 (prev. year TEUR 375), legal & consulting fees TEUR 94 (prev. year TEUR 

226), bad debt allowance TEUR 60 (prev. year TEUR 0) and miscellaneous expenses TEUR 648 

(prev. year TEUR 230). 

In addition to internal debtor and credit management, the default risk of trade receivables is 

minimized through cooperation with a credit insurance company. The value adjustment on 

receivables increased by TEUR 60 to TEUR 570 compared to the previous year's level. 

In view of the easing of the pandemic control measures, we see an increase in expenses and 

investment measures in many areas. 
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Expenses for marketing & cooperation measures increased by KEUR 123 compared to the previous 

year, as well as expenses for trade fairs & promotion by KEUR 78 compared to the previous year. 

Compared to the previous year, more events and marketing appearances were realized. 

We see a significant increase in the area of distribution and freight costs, which is less caused by 

the moderate increases in sales figures, but rather to the significant increase in oil and energy prices. 

Compared to the previous year's level, freight costs increased by EUR 1,063,000. 

Expenses for bad debts and for additions to value adjustments rose by EUR 60,000 compared to 

the previous year. In the current year, there is an addition to value adjustments, which is basically 

due to the increase in receivables. 

Interest income increased by EUR 20,000 from EUR 348,000 to EUR 369,000. The interest income 

in the financial year resulted entirely from the cash pool interest from the parent company. The 

increase in interest results from the increased cash pooling receivables in the current year. 

The interest expenses result entirely from effects from the discounting of pension provisions. Due 

to the decrease in the interest rate from 2.19% to 1.81%, there was an interest expense of TEUR 

735 (previous year TEUR 713). 

While in the previous year an income of TEUR 3,507 was achieved, in the current year an expense 

of TEUR 1,196 was incurred. This consists of a tax expense for current taxes of TEUR 1,449 

(previous year TEUR 575) and deferred tax assets of TEUR 253 (previous year TEUR 1,235). 

In the current business year, a net profit of TEUR 2,584 (previous year TEUR -8,652) was achieved. 

This is a significant improvement over the previous year's result of EUR -1,156,000, which was 

adjusted for special effects.   

 

3.2. Asset position 

The balance sheet total increased by EUR 5,893,000 from EUR 49,827,000 to EUR 55,720,000 in 

the reporting year. This is mainly due to the increase in trade receivables and receivables from the 

shareholder, the increase in bank balances and deferred tax assets. On the other hand, there was 

a decrease in receivables from affiliated companies as well as in inventories and other assets. 

Property, plant and equipment decreased by KEUR 25 from KEUR 348 to KEUR 323, as the 

scheduled depreciation of KEUR 68 exceeded the additions of the financial year of KEUR 43. 

Inventory assets decreased by KEUR 229 from KEUR 1,175 to KEUR 946 and are thus essentially 

constant compared to the previous year. 
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Trade receivables increased significantly by KEUR 4,628 from KEUR 14,412 to KEUR 19,040. This 

results from the increased sales volume, especially in the last quarter of the financial year. 

Receivables from affiliated companies in the amount of EUR 5,654,000 mainly include receivables 

from the German sister company reifen.com. The decrease in receivables compared to the previous 

year is due to the lower sales figures with our sister company in quarter IV. 

The receivables from the shareholder in the amount of EUR 26,112,000 is resulted exclusively from 

the cash pool transfer to the Dutch parent company Apollo Tyres (NL) B.V. These have increased 

due to the positive cash flow in the past financial year. 

Other assets decreased by 158,000 euros from 508,000 euros to 349,000 euros, mainly due to 

lower tax refund claims from previous financial years. 

The deferred tax assets of EUR 1,488,000 (previous year EUR 1,235,000) result from the 

differentiated valuations with regard to pension provisions. The option pursuant to 274 para. 1 

sentence 2 HGB was exercised. 

 

3.3. Financial position 

On the liabilities side, increases in equity, pension, tax and other provisions, as well as trade 

payables, led to an increase in the balance sheet total. On the other hand, other liabilities decreased. 

Equity increased from EUR 34,167,000 to EUR 36,751,000 in the amount of the net profit for the 

year of EUR 2,584,000. 

The equity ratio as of the balance sheet date is 66.0 % (previous year: 68.6 %). The decrease is 

due to the increase in the balance sheet total, which rose disproportionately to the net profit or 

equity. 

Pension provisions increased by TEUR 964 from TEUR 8,050 to TEUR 8,989, mainly due to the 

change in the interest rate from 2.19% to 1.81%. 

Tax provisions increased by EUR 793,000 from EUR 569,000 to EUR 1,363,000 due to the 

increased tax result. The tax result improved significantly compared to the previous year, as the 

course of business developed much more positively than in the previous year. 

The increase in other provisions from TEUR 3,010 by TEUR 1,556 to TEUR 4,566 is mainly due to 

the increase in provisions for customer bonuses by TEUR 821 compared to the previous year. The 

increased provisions correlate fundamentally with the increased receivables. 
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Trade payables increased by KEUR 88 to KEUR 586 (previous year KEUR 498). 

Other liabilities of TEUR 3,465 (previous year: TEUR 3,531) remained almost constant compared 

to the previous year. These are mainly composed of liabilities to the tax office due to the VAT 

payable for the month of March in the amount of EUR 2,778,000 (previous year: EUR 2,597,000) 

and accounts receivable with credit balances in the amount of EUR 613,000 (previous year: EUR 

875,000). The increase in VAT liabilities results from the higher taxable sales in the month of March. 

The maturity structure of the liabilities of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH has not changed 

significantly compared to the previous year. Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH continues to be included 

in the cash pool of Apollo Tyres (NL) B.V., which mainly handles the financing of the procurement 

business of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH. The company's other reinvestments were financed from 

current cash flow in line with previous years. The financial situation of Apollo Tyres (Germany) 

GmbH is still considered positive. 
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Compared to the previous year, the cash flows are as follows: 

  
  2021/22  2020/21    Change 

  
  TEUR  TEUR    TEUR 

  
          

            
  Net income  2.584  -8.652    11.236 

            

+/- 
 

Depreciation/write-ups of fixed assets  68  13.566    -13.498 

            

+/-  Increase/decrease in provisions  
 2.494  -719    3.213 

-/+ 

 Increase/decrease in inventories, trade receivables 
and other assets that are not attributable to investing 
or financing activities. 

 -4.380  -1.532    -2.848 

            

+/- 

 Increase/decrease in trade payables and other 
liabilities that are not attributable to investing or 
financing activities. 

 21  556    -535 

            

+/-  Interest expenses / interest income  -367  -348    -19 

-  Income from investments          

+/- 
 

Income tax expense/income  1.196  -3.507    4.703 

-/+  Income tax payments  -655  -442    -213 

             

=  Cash flow from operating activities  961   -1.079    2.040 
            

-  Payments for investments in fixed assets  -43  -33    -10 

+  Interest received  367  348    19 

           

= 
 

Cash flow from investing activities  324   315    9 

            

+/-  Interest paid  0  0    0 

           

=  Cash flow from financing activities  0   0    0 

            

  Cash-effective changes to the cash and cash 
equivalents fund 

 1.285  -764    2.049 

+ 
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 

period 
 517  1.281    -764 

            

= 
 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 

period 
 1.802   517    1.285 
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4. Non-financial performance indicators 

The company has a stable customer base, which it is constantly cultivating and expanding through 

various marketing activities. 

 

Apollo also attaches great importance to the sustainable use of resources and environmental 

protection. Through targeted logistics management, the company tries to reduce its emissions. 

 

The human resources strategy pursues the long-term goal of securing and further developing the 

competences and skills of the workforce. Regular in-house training is just as much a part of 

personnel development as targeted training by external specialists and training providers. By means 

of "Talk Time Meetings", which are continuously held across countries, the Group management 

strives to remain in dialogue and exchange information with the employees and to address all kinds 

of problems and challenges. 

 

 

5. Overall statement 

The result of the business year is extremely positive, which was not to be expected in view of the 

continuing restrictive framework conditions associated with the pandemic. 

The 18% increase in turnover is far above our forecast and the general trend in the industry. 

While the market environment was difficult in the passenger car summer tyre sales segment and 

sales figures remained below the previous year's level, both the passenger car winter and 

passenger car all-seasons segments were able to increase significantly compared to the previous 

year's level. In addition, the product mix was improved in all areas. 

Once again, we recorded declining sales figures for our Apollo brand, which continues to go hand 

in hand with a margin-increasing strategic orientation and a qualitative sales strategy. 

Although availability was clearly tight due to international supply bottlenecks, we were nevertheless 

able to meet trade demand throughout the financial year. 

The agricultural business also made an extremely positive contribution to the success of the 

business with increasing sales figures. Due to the significant increases in raw material prices during 

the year, we were forced to implement price increase measures for our customers. 

The operating result increased significantly compared to the previous year due to the positive 

business development, although the previous year was negatively affected by special effects in 
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connection with the full write-off of the acquired customer base. The operating result rose by EUR 

15.9 million to EUR 4.1 million. 

EBITA also rose by EUR 2,443,000 to EUR 4,214,000 (previous year: EUR 1,1771,000). 

Last year's forecast assumed a positive business development with a maximum growth in sales 

figures in the lower double-digit percentage range, as well as a significant increase in sales revenues 

and a substantial net profit for the year. Although the sales figures in the current business year 

showed a moderate increase, the expectations in the area of sales revenue and annual result were 

clearly exceeded. 

The annual result rose from EUR - 8.6 million by EUR 11.2 million to EUR 2.6 million. Adjusted for 

last year's special effects, the annual result rose from EUR -1,156 by EUR 3.7 million to EUR 2.6 

million. 

In view of the very good result, the management is extremely satisfied with the course of business. 

 

C. Forecast, Opportunities and Risks 

1. Forecast  

The war between Ukraine and Russia in the middle of Europe, which has been going on since 24 

February 2022, only allows a valid forecast assessment to be made to a very limited extent. The 

Russian attack is unavoidably dampening economic development in Germany through significantly 

higher commodity prices, the sanctions, and increasing supply bottlenecks for raw materials and 

intermediate products. In addition, the question of the further course of the Russian-Ukrainian war 

is accompanied by increased economic uncertainty (Ifo Economic Forecast Spring 2022: 

Consequences of the Russian-Ukrainian war dampen the German economy). 

Furthermore, the further course of the pandemic contributes to a further uncertainty factor for the 

German economy and the industry environment. Assuming that there will be no more far-reaching 

lockdown measures, the question of a far-reaching restoration of mobility and a largely restriction-

free life still remains. 

The German government has lowered its growth forecast for the gross domestic product (GDP) for 

2022 to 2.2 per cent, which is due to the high uncertainty factor of the outcome of the Ukraine war. 

With regard to economic dynamics, private consumption plays a decisive role. According to the Ifo 

Institute, private consumption is expected to grow between 3.7% and 5.0% in 2022 in price-adjusted 

terms, but the expected high inflation is likely to dampen private consumer spending significantly. 
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This, in turn, could have a negative impact on the willingness of end customers to make new 

investments or postpone replacement purchases and possibly also lead to a decline in mileage. 

The increase in employment and the decline in unemployment are likely to slow down noticeably 

and unemployment is likely to increase again slightly. However, this will reflect the expected influx 

of refugees from Ukraine. 

In addition to the risks mentioned above, an abrupt interruption of energy supplies from Russia is 

likely to lead to a negative scenario, which could cause far-reaching economic damage. 

The automotive and supplier industries are also affected by the war. The Ukraine is a particularly 

important location for the production and supply of important primary products, such as wiring 

systems and cable harnesses. But also in the area of the raw materials necessary for the production 

of semiconductors, the VDA Association warned of price increases and shortages of the noble gas 

neon, which is imported by the Ukraine as the most important supplier. 

The overall economic conditions play a major role for the core business of Apollo Tyres (Germany) 

GmbH, the replacement market for passenger car tyres, as well as for the original equipment 

business in the agricultural segment. 

In addition to the aforementioned limiting factors, we see an upward trend for the coming forecast 

period 2022 and 2023 in a constant and sustainable customer base, which can be expanded through 

the technical and sales support of our location via the expanded product portfolio. 

Furthermore, the synergy effects in the context of global raw material sourcing and especially in 

terms of access to the Asian-Indian raw material markets should provide some relief from the 

European market development. 

According to the BRV, the market growth for the sell-out business year 2022 is likely to amount to 

3 percent for the product group passenger car/SUV/4x4 tyres. The BRV again sees the all-season 

tyre segment as the growth driver, while the summer and winter tyre segments are expected to 

increase moderately to stagnate. 

The BRV sees good prospects for the truck/transporter tyre product group, which considers a sales 

increase of 4-5 per cent possible. In the truck tyre segment, the Federal Association expects minimal 

growth of 1 per cent, mainly due to negative influencing factors such as strong fuel and personnel 

costs, as well as a potential driver shortage in the transport sector.   

For the coming 2022/2023 business year, we expect a positive business development despite 

difficult general conditions. Above all, the passenger car all-season tyre segment should once again 

achieve a significant increase in sales, but demand for UHP tyres should also boost the operating 

result at the same time. 
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Also, with regard to a two-year forecast, we see a further upward trend in the sales development 

and in the expansion of our customer base in the passenger car tyres segment. 

We continue to benefit from very good test results, which will also help us in the coming year in the 

marketing of both brands, Vredestein and Apollo, to expand our market position and brand image 

against budget tyres imports. 

According to the results of the DBV economic barometer for agriculture for the month of March, the 

mood in German agriculture has improved noticeably compared to December 2021, although 

expectations for the future have fallen. According to the survey, the willingness to invest has 

increased by €500 million for the coming six months, with investments being made in renewable 

energies in particular, but also in machinery. The VDMA industry association also reports high order 

backlogs in the agricultural machinery industry, based on strong innovation impulses from the 

industry, which should secure production until the middle of the year. 

We expect business to expand in the agricultural and industrial tyre product segment. In both the 

OE business and the tyre replacement market, we expect an increase in sales figures and an 

improvement in the operating result in the next two financial years. We estimate annual growth rates 

of 5% compared to the respective previous year's level. 

Overall, we expect a 5% increase in sales figures for the coming financial year with a significantly 

improved product mix. Against this background, it should be possible to increase sales revenues by 

up to a double-digit percentage. With regard to the development of net profit, we expect a significant 

improvement compared to the previous year despite massive increases in raw material prices. 

Our expectations within the framework of a two-year forecast reflect a further positive business 

development with an expanded product portfolio. We expect an increase in the key performance 

indicators, which should range between 5 and 10 percent compared to the first forecast year. 

The financial resources required to expand the site will be covered by the company's own liquidity 

without jeopardizing its financial position. Factoring measures will be partially used to secure and 

optimize liquidity. 

 

2. Opportunities and Risks 

2.1. Risks 

Risk management system: 

As a member of the Apollo Tyres Group, our company is integrated into its global risk management 

system. On a monthly basis, deviations from actual and budgeted business developments are 
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identified and analysed on the basis of the reporting tools. Against this background, risks are 

identified promptly and any necessary measures can be initiated. 

 

Liquidity risks: 

The financial planning of the cash pool is centrally monitored and controlled. Due to the inclusion of 

the company into the cash pool of the parent company there is a funding shortfall risk as financing 

could fall back onto the parent company. At present, management does not foresee any funding 

shortfalls in the cash pool over the medium term. 

The German sales company has an operating financial budget available, so that there are currently 

no financial risks over the medium term. 

Default risks: 

Besides the internal customer – and credit management, our credit insurance partners use the 

external analysis rating method as a controlling tool for minimizing default risk. In addition to the 

monthly credit report, all new loan applications are subject to a group-controlled review. 

The financial instruments disclosed on the balance sheet are generally subject to default risks, 

changes in value, currency and interest rate risks. The risk of change in value of long-term financial 

assets is analysed through an impairment test. 

The risk of default on receivables is countered on the one hand within the framework of internal risk 

management by means of appropriate accounts receivable management and on the other hand 

externally by reinsurance with a credit insurance company. 

Currency risks: 

There are currently no currency risks due to the exclusive invoicing in EUR and therefore no hedging 

transactions were carried out. 
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Interest rate risks: 

Interest rate risks exist for liabilities to affiliated companies and receivables from affiliated companies 

through inclusion in the cash pool. Currently, no significant changes in the interest rate structure are 

expected and therefore no hedging transactions are carried out. 

Liability risks: 

As part of the financing of the group of companies ("Facility Credit"), Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH 

has issued a guarantee together with the other affiliated companies. As of 31 March 2021, the 

assumed guarantee amounted to EUR 15 million. As there is a credit balance of EUR 26.0 million 

as at the current reporting date, the guaranteed obligation will be cancelled as of 31 March 2022. 

Based on the investments made in the Group and the stable economic and financial business 

development, a call on the guaranteed obligation is currently not expected. 

Economic risks: 

We see an increased risk potential for the German economy and the German tyre market in the 

long-term pandemic and its indirect consequences, as well as in the Ukraine war in the middle of 

Europe. 

While the easing measures in the course of combating the pandemic are having, or are likely to 

continue to have, a clearly positive effect on the current and future course of business, a risk factor 

remains with regard to the long-term consequences in the course of future mobility behavior in 

Germany. In addition to an emerging home office regulation, the advancing digitalization and 

visualization of business processes and meetings would also have an impact on individual transport. 

A sustained reduction in mileage would have a negative impact on the demand for tyres on the 

German replacement market in the consumer tyres sales segment (passenger cars, 4x4s, trucks). 

The war in Ukraine, which has been going on since the end of February 2022, has economic 

consequences for the whole of Europe that cannot be calculated. Although the Apollo Group does 

not carry out any significant imports or exports to Ukraine or Russia, there are likely to be indirect 

consequences for the German economy, not least due to Germany's energy dependence on Russia. 

The increase in the cost of basic supplies and the latent inflationary influences could lead to a shift 

in consumer behavior towards the purchase of new tyres or even the purchase of budget products. 

For the 2022/23 financial year, we expect a positive business performance, subject to the 

aforementioned risk factors. We continue to anticipate increasing demand for all-season tyres and 

see good sales opportunities in the diversification of our product portfolio. 

 



 

16 
[Note: This document is a convenience translation of the German original. 
The original German language document is the authoritative version.] 
 

 

Market price risks: 

With the ramp-up of global tyres production, the development of raw material prices could 

deteriorate with an impact on earnings.  Should tyres demand in Asia, Europe and the NAFTA region 

gain momentum in the course of the financial year, an increase in raw material prices would also be 

expected. 

With regard to the future distribution channels for the Vredestein and Apollo brands in the German 

tyres replacement market, opportunities and risks arise. 

Price transparency, not least due to online trading, results in certain risks for the Vredestein and 

Apollo brands, as qualitative marketing can only be guaranteed via tyres dealers. 

Risks threatening the existence of the company: 

There are no discernible risks that could jeopardize the continuation of the company as a going 

concern. 

2.2. Opportunities 

There continues to be a clear trend towards increased demand for all-season tyres in the German 

replacement market, and also as an option in original equipment.   

As one of the leading all-season tyres marketers in Europe, we expect to benefit from the positive 

demand trend for all-season tyres in Germany over the next 2 years. 

Partnership and investment: 

The landscape of the vehicle population will change significantly in the direction of alternative drive 

technologies in the future in view of the desired goals for climate and environmental protection. The 

regulatory environment (European/global) also strongly determines tyres development - the focus 

is on abrasion and emissions. The technical development of a modern and at the same time 

ecological tyre is becoming increasingly demanding in order to function as a component of a highly 

complex chassis system and in coordinated interaction with highly sensitive safety features such as 

the tyre pressure control system. Here we see considerable opportunities to differentiate ourselves 

from budget and low budget imports through innovative tyres technology. 

 

By increasing investment in a flexible Apollo Vredestein partnership project, we expect to strengthen 

existing customer relationships and open up new sales channels.    
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Further opportunities arise from the distribution of truck tyres in the German replacement market. 

By expanding our sales force, we see good opportunities to better penetrate this market segment 

and to better serve new customers. 

 

3. Future-oriented statements 

We would like to point out that in the case of forward-looking statements, actual results may differ 

materially from expectations of future developments if the pre-mentioned or other uncertainties 

materialise or the assumptions underlying the statements prove to be incorrect. 

 

4. Events after the reporting date 

No events of particular significance occurred after the end of the financial year on 31 March 2021 

that have an impact on the earnings, financial and asset situation. 

 

Vallendar, 10 May 2022 

 

 

----------------------------------------------           ------------------------------------------------ 
Tobias Morbitzer   Rakesh Dewan     
Director     Director 
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Independent Auditor’s Report  

To the Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar 

Audit Opinions 

We have audited the annual financial statements of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar, which 

comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2022, and the statement of profit and loss for the financial 

year from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, and notes to the financial statements, including the presen-

tation of the recognition and measurement policies. In addition, we have audited the management re-

port of Apollo Tyres (Germany) GmbH, Vallendar, for the financial year from 1 April 2021 to 

31 March 2022. In accordance with the German legal requirements, we have not audited the content 

of the statement on corporate governance pursuant to section 289f paragraph 4 HGB [Han-

delsgesetzbuch: German Commercial Code] (disclosures on the quota for women on executive 

boards). 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in the audit,  

● the accompanying annual financial statements comply, in all material respects, with the require-

ments of German commercial law applicable to business corporations and give a true and fair view 

of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2022 and of its finan-

cial performance for the financial year from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 in compliance with Ger-

man Legally Required Accounting Principles, and 

● the accompanying management report as a whole provides an appropriate view of the Company’s 

position. In all material respects, this management report is consistent with the annual financial 

statements, complies with German legal requirements and appropriately presents the opportunities 

and risks of future development. Our audit opinion on the management report does not cover the 

content of the statement on corporate governance referred to above. 

Pursuant to section 322 paragraph 3 sentence 1 HGB, we declare that our audit has not led to any 

reservations relating to the legal compliance of the annual financial statements and of the manage-

ment report. 

Basis for the Audit Opinions 

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements and of the management report in accord-

ance with section 317 HGB and in compliance with German Generally Accepted Standards for Finan-

cial Statement Audits promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of Public Auditors in 

Germany] (IDW). Our responsibilities under those requirements and principles are further described in 

the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Annual Financial Statements and of the Manage-

ment Report” section of our auditor’s report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with 

the requirements of German commercial and professional law, and we have fulfilled our other German 

professional responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evi-

dence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions on the 

annual financial statements and on the management report. 
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Responsibilities of the Executive Directors and the Supervisory Board for the Annual 

Financial Statements and the Management Report  

The executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the annual financial statements that 

comply, in all material respects, with the requirements of German commercial law applicable to busi-

ness corporations and that the annual financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, lia-

bilities, financial position and financial performance of the Company in compliance with German Le-

gally Required Accounting Principles. In addition, the executive directors are responsible for such in-

ternal control as they, in accordance with German Legally Required Accounting Principles, have deter-

mined necessary to enable the preparation of annual financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the annual financial statements, the executive directors are responsible for assessing the 

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. They also have the responsibility for disclosing, as 

applicable, matters related to going concern. In addition, they are responsible for financial reporting 

based on the going concern basis of accounting, provided no actual or legal circumstances conflict 

therewith.  

Furthermore, the executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the management report 

that as a whole provides an appropriate view of the Company’s position and is, in all material respects, 

consistent with the annual financial statements, complies with German legal requirements, and appro-

priately presents the opportunities and risks of future development. In addition, the executive directors 

are responsible for such arrangements and measures (systems) as they have considered necessary 

to enable the preparation of a management report that is in accordance with the applicable German 

legal requirements, and to be able to provide sufficient appropriate evidence for the assertions in the 

management report.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Annual Financial Statements and of the 

Management Report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual financial statements as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and whether the manage-

ment report as a whole provides an appropriate view of the Company’s position and, in all material re-

spects, is consistent with the annual financial statements and the knowledge obtained in the audit, 

complies with the German legal requirements and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of 

future development, as well as to issue an auditor’s report that includes our audit opinions on the an-

nual financial statements and on the management report.  

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with section 317 HGB and in compliance with German Generally Accepted Standards for 

Financial Statement Audits promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) will always detect a 

material misstatement. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, in-

dividually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 

of users taken on the basis of these annual financial statements and this management report. 

We exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We 

also:  

● Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the annual financial statements and of the 

management report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive 

to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

audit opinions. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
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for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepre-

sentations, or the override of internal controls. 

● Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit of the annual financial statements 

and of arrangements and measures (systems) relevant to the audit of the management report in or-

der to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an audit opinion on the effectiveness of these systems of the Company.  

● Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used by the executive directors and the reason-

ableness of estimates made by the executive directors and related disclosures. 

● Conclude on the appropriateness of the executive directors’ use of the going concern basis of ac-

counting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in the 

auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the annual financial statements and in the management 

report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our respective audit opinions. Our conclu-

sions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, fu-

ture events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to be able to continue as a going con-

cern.  

● Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the annual financial statements, including 

the disclosures, and whether the annual financial statements present the underlying transactions 

and events in a manner that the annual financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, 

liabilities, financial position and financial performance of the Company in compliance with German 

Legally Required Accounting Principles.  

● Evaluate the consistency of the management report with the annual financial statements, its con-

formity with German law, and the view of the Company’s position it provides. 

● Perform audit procedures on the prospective information presented by the executive directors in the 

management report. On the basis of sufficient appropriate audit evidence we evaluate, in particular, 

the significant assumptions used by the executive directors as a basis for the prospective infor-

mation, and evaluate the proper derivation of the prospective information from these assumptions. 

We do not express a separate audit opinion on the prospective information and on the assumptions 

used as a basis. There is a substantial unavoidable risk that future events will differ materially from 

the prospective information. 

  



 
 

[Note: This document is a convenience translation of the German original. 
The original German language document is the authoritative version.] 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in in-

ternal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

Frankfurt am Main, 31 May 2022 

 

Grant Thornton AG  

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 

 

 

 

Maximilian Meyer zu Schwabedissen Markus Selk 

Wirtschaftsprüfer 

[German Public Auditor] 

Wirtschaftsprüfer 

[German Public Auditor] 
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[Translator's notes are in square brackets] 
 

General Engagement Terms 
for 

Wirtschaftsprüfer and Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften 
[German Public Auditors and Public Audit Firms] 

as of January 1, 2017 
 
 
 

1. Scope of application  

(1) These engagement terms apply to contracts between German Public 
Auditors (Wirtschaftsprüfer) or German Public Audit Firms 
(Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften) – hereinafter collectively referred to as 
”German Public Auditors” – and their engaging parties for assurance 
services, tax advisory services, advice on business matters and other 
engagements except as otherwise agreed in writing or prescribed by a 
mandatory rule.  

(2) Third parties may derive claims from contracts between German Public 
Auditors and engaging parties only when this is expressly agreed or results 
from mandatory rules prescribed by law. In relation to such claims, these 
engagement terms also apply to these third parties.  

 

2. Scope and execution of the engagement 

(1) Object of the engagement is the agreed service – not a particular 
economic result. The engagement will be performed in accordance with the 
German Principles of Proper Professional Conduct (Grundsätze ord-
nungsmäßiger Berufsausübung). The German Public Auditor does not 
assume any management functions in connection with his services. The 
German Public Auditor is not responsible for the use or implementation of 
the results of his services. The German Public Auditor is entitled to make 
use of competent persons to conduct the engagement. 

(2) Except for assurance engagements (betriebswirtschaftliche Prüfungen), 
the consideration of foreign law requires an express written agreement. 

(3) If circumstances or the legal situation change subsequent to the release 
of the final professional statement, the German Public Auditor is not obli-
gated to refer the engaging party to changes or any consequences result-
ing therefrom. 

 

3. The obligations of the engaging party to cooperate 

(1) The engaging party shall ensure that all documents and further infor-
mation necessary for the performance of the engagement are provided to 
the German Public Auditor on a timely basis, and that he is informed of all 
events and circumstances that may be of significance to the performance 
of the engagement. This also applies to those documents and further 
information, events and circumstances that first become known during the 
German Public Auditor’s work. The engaging party will also designate 
suitable persons to provide information. 

(2) Upon the request of the German Public Auditor, the engaging party 
shall confirm the completeness of the documents and further information 
provided as well as the explanations and statements, in a written statement 
drafted by the German Public Auditor. 

 

4. Ensuring independence 

(1) The engaging party shall refrain from anything that endangers the 
independence of the German Public Auditor’s staff. This applies throughout 
the term of the engagement, and in particular to offers of employment or to 
assume an executive or non-executive role, and to offers to accept en-
gagements on their own behalf. 

(2) Were the performance of the engagement to impair the independence 
of the German Public Auditor, of related firms, firms within his network, or 
such firms associated with him, to which the independence requirements 
apply in the same way as to the German Public Auditor in other engage-
ment relationships, the German Public Auditor is entitled to terminate the 
engagement for good cause. 

 

5. Reporting and oral information 

To the extent that the German Public Auditor is required to present results 
in writing as part of the work in executing the engagement, only that written 
work is authoritative. Drafts are non-binding. Except as otherwise agreed, 
oral statements and explanations by the German Public Auditor are binding 
only when they are confirmed in writing. Statements and information of the 
German Public Auditor outside of the engagement are always non-binding.  

 

 

 

6. Distribution of a German Public Auditor‘s professional statement 

(1) The distribution to a third party of professional statements of the Ger-
man Public Auditor (results of work or extracts of the results of work wheth-
er in draft or in a final version) or information about the German Public 
Auditor acting for the engaging party requires the German Public Auditor’s 
written consent, unless the engaging party is obligated to distribute or 
inform due to law or a regulatory requirement. 

(2) The use by the engaging party for promotional purposes of the German 
Public Auditor’s professional statements and of information about the 
German Public Auditor acting for the engaging party is prohibited. 

 

7. Deficiency rectification 

(1) In case there are any deficiencies, the engaging party is entitled to 
specific subsequent performance by the German Public Auditor. The 
engaging party may reduce the fees or cancel the contract for failure of 
such subsequent performance, for subsequent non-performance or unjusti-
fied refusal to perform subsequently, or for unconscionability or impossibil-
ity of subsequent performance. If the engagement was not commissioned 
by a consumer, the engaging party may only cancel the contract due to a 
deficiency if the service rendered is not relevant to him due to failure of 
subsequent performance, to subsequent non-performance, to unconscion-
ability or impossibility of subsequent performance. No. 9 applies to the 
extent that further claims for damages exist. 

(2) The engaging party must assert a claim for the rectification of deficien-
cies in writing (Textform) [Translators Note: The German term “Textform” 
means in written form, but without requiring a signature] without delay. 
Claims pursuant to paragraph 1 not arising from an intentional act expire 
after one year subsequent to the commencement of the time limit under the 
statute of limitations. 

(3) Apparent deficiencies, such as clerical errors, arithmetical errors and 
deficiencies associated with technicalities contained in a German Public 
Auditor’s professional statement (long-form reports, expert opinions etc.) 
may be corrected – also versus third parties – by the German Public 
Auditor at any time. Misstatements which may call into question the results 
contained in a German Public Auditor’s professional statement entitle the 
German Public Auditor to withdraw such statement – also versus third 
parties. In such cases the German Public Auditor should first hear the 
engaging party, if practicable. 

 

8. Confidentiality towards third parties, and data protection 

(1) Pursuant to the law (§ [Article] 323 Abs 1 [paragraph 1] HGB [German 
Commercial Code: Handelsgesetzbuch], § 43 WPO [German Law regulat-
ing the Profession of Wirtschaftsprüfer: Wirtschaftsprüferordnung], § 203 
StGB [German Criminal Code: Strafgesetzbuch]) the German Public 
Auditor is obligated to maintain confidentiality regarding facts and circum-
stances confided to him or of which he becomes aware in the course of his 
professional work, unless the engaging party releases him from this confi-
dentiality obligation. 

(2) When processing personal data, the German Public Auditor will observe 
national and European legal provisions on data protection. 

 

9. Liability 

(1) For legally required services by German Public Auditors, in particular 
audits, the respective legal limitations of liability, in particular the limitation 
of liability pursuant to § 323 Abs. 2 HGB, apply. 

(2) Insofar neither a statutory limitation of liability is applicable, nor an 
individual contractual limitation of liability exists, the liability of the German 
Public Auditor for claims for damages of any other kind, except for dam-
ages resulting from injury to life, body or health as well as for damages that 
constitute a duty of replacement by a producer pursuant to § 1 ProdHaftG 
[German Product Liability Act: Produkthaftungsgesetz], for an individual 
case of damages caused by negligence is limited to € 4 million pursuant to 
§ 54 a Abs. 1 Nr. 2 WPO. 

(3) The German Public Auditor is entitled to invoke demurs and defenses 
based on the contractual relationship with the engaging party also towards 
third parties.  
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(4) When multiple claimants assert a claim for damages arising from an 
existing contractual relationship with the German Public Auditor due to the 
German Public Auditor’s negligent breach of duty, the maximum amount 
stipulated in paragraph 2 applies to the respective claims of all claimants 
collectively.  

(5) An individual case of damages within the meaning of paragraph 2 also 
exists in relation to a uniform damage arising from a number of breaches of 
duty. The individual case of damages encompasses all consequences from 
a breach of duty regardless of whether the damages occurred in one year 
or in a number of successive years. In this case, multiple acts or omissions 
based on the same source of error or on a source of error of an equivalent 
nature are deemed to be a single breach of duty if the matters in question 
are legally or economically connected to one another. In this event the 
claim against the German Public Auditor is limited to € 5 million. The 
limitation to the fivefold of the minimum amount insured does not apply to 
compulsory audits required by law. 

(6) A claim for damages expires if a suit is not filed within six months 
subsequent to the written refusal of acceptance of the indemnity and the 
engaging party has been informed of this consequence. This does not 
apply to claims for damages resulting from scienter, a culpable injury to life, 
body or health as well as for damages that constitute a liability for replace-
ment by a producer pursuant to § 1 ProdHaftG. The right to invoke a plea 
of the statute of limitations remains unaffected. 

 

10. Supplementary provisions for audit engagements 

(1) If the engaging party subsequently amends the financial statements or 
management report audited by a German Public Auditor and accompanied 
by an auditor's report, he may no longer use this auditor’s report. 

If the German Public Auditor has not issued an auditor's report, a reference 
to the audit conducted by the German Public Auditor in the management 
report or any other public reference is permitted only with the German 
Public Auditor’s written consent and with a wording authorized by him. 

(2) lf the German Public Auditor revokes the auditor's report, it may no 
longer be used. lf the engaging party has already made use of the auditor's 
report, then upon the request of the German Public Auditor he must give 
notification of the revocation. 

(3) The engaging party has a right to five official copies of the report. 
Additional official copies will be charged separately. 

 

11. Supplementary provisions for assistance in tax matters  

(1) When advising on an individual tax issue as well as when providing 
ongoing tax advice, the German Public Auditor is entitled to use as a 
correct and complete basis the facts provided by the engaging party – 
especially numerical disclosures; this also applies to bookkeeping en-
gagements. Nevertheless, he is obligated to indicate to the engaging party 
any errors he has identified. 

(2) The tax advisory engagement does not encompass procedures required 
to observe deadlines, unless the German Public Auditor has explicitly 
accepted a corresponding engagement. In this case the engaging party 
must provide the German Public Auditor with all documents required to 
observe deadlines – in particular tax assessments – on such a timely basis 
that the German Public Auditor has an appropriate lead time. 

(3) Except as agreed otherwise in writing, ongoing tax advice encompasses 
the following work during the contract period: 

a) preparation of annual tax returns for income tax, corporate tax and 
business tax, as well as wealth tax returns, namely on the basis of the 
annual financial statements, and on other schedules and evidence 
documents required for the taxation, to be provided by the engaging 
party 

b) examination of tax assessments in relation to the taxes referred to in 
(a) 

c) negotiations with tax authorities in connection with the returns and 
assessments mentioned in (a) and (b) 

d) support in tax audits and evaluation of the results of tax audits with 
respect to the taxes referred to in (a) 

e) participation in petition or protest and appeal procedures with respect 
to the taxes mentioned in (a). 

In the aforementioned tasks the German Public Auditor takes into account 
material published legal decisions and administrative interpretations. 

(4) If the German Public auditor receives a fixed fee for ongoing tax advice, 
the work mentioned under paragraph 3 (d) and (e) is to be remunerated 
separately, except as agreed otherwise in writing. 

(5) Insofar the German Public Auditor is also a German Tax Advisor and 
the German Tax Advice Remuneration Regulation (Steuerberatungsvergü-
tungsverordnung) is to be applied to calculate the remuneration, a greater 
or lesser remuneration than the legal default remuneration can be agreed 
in writing (Textform).  

(6) Work relating to special individual issues for income tax, corporate tax, 
business tax, valuation assessments for property units, wealth tax, as well 
as all issues in relation to sales tax, payroll tax, other taxes and dues 
requires a separate engagement. This also applies to: 

a) work on non-recurring tax matters, e.g. in the field of estate tax, capital 
transactions tax, and real estate sales tax; 

b) support and representation in proceedings before tax and administra-
tive courts and in criminal tax matters; 

c) advisory work and work related to expert opinions in connection with 
changes in legal form and other re-organizations, capital increases 
and reductions, insolvency related business reorganizations, admis-
sion and retirement of owners, sale of a business, liquidations and the 
like, and 

d) support in complying with disclosure and documentation obligations. 

(7) To the extent that the preparation of the annual sales tax return is 
undertaken as additional work, this includes neither the review of any 
special accounting prerequisites nor the issue as to whether all potential 
sales tax allowances have been identified. No guarantee is given for the 
complete compilation of documents to claim the input tax credit. 

 

12. Electronic communication  

Communication between the German Public Auditor and the engaging 
party may be via e-mail. In the event that the engaging party does not wish 
to communicate via e-mail or sets special security requirements, such as 
the encryption of e-mails, the engaging party will inform the German Public 
Auditor in writing (Textform) accordingly. 

 

13. Remuneration 

(1) In addition to his claims for fees, the German Public Auditor is entitled to 
claim reimbursement of his expenses; sales tax will be billed additionally. 
He may claim appropriate advances on remuneration and reimbursement 
of expenses and may make the delivery of his services dependent upon the 
complete satisfaction of his claims. Multiple engaging parties are jointly and 
severally liable. 

(2) If the engaging party is not a consumer, then a set-off against the 
German Public Auditor’s claims for remuneration and reimbursement of 
expenses is admissible only for undisputed claims or claims determined to 
be legally binding. 

 

14. Dispute Settlement 

The German Public Auditor is not prepared to participate in dispute settle-
ment procedures before a consumer arbitration board (Verbraucherschlich-
tungsstelle) within the meaning of § 2 of the German Act on Consumer 
Dispute Settlements (Verbraucherstreitbeilegungsgesetz). 

 

15. Applicable law  

The contract, the performance of the services and all claims resulting 
therefrom are exclusively governed by German law. 
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